This certificate shall only be copied 1 of 4 R C Marshall
in its entirety and without change  Operations Manager
UK Type Examination Certificate CML 23UKEX2153U Issue 0
United Kingdom Conformity Assessment
1 Product or Protective System Intended for use in Potentially Explosive Atmospheres
UKSI 2016:1107 (as amended) – Schedule 3A, Part 1
2 Equipment FB Remote I/O Gateway, type FB82*B.1.EL*

The component FB Remote l/O Gateway, type FB82*B.1.EL* listed in this document, meet the
relevant parameter of FB GW of FB Concept.
The complete type code is listed below:
FB Remote l/O Gateway:
type FB8220B.1.EL: Ethernet l/P Adapter
type FB8221B.1.EL: Gateway Modbus TCP
type FB8222B.1.EL: Gateway Profinet
type FB8230B.1.EL: Gateway Profibus
Electrical data
i. The Non-lS signals are derived from the power supply FB PS via the backplane FB BP and/or
applied at M12 front connectors of the FB Remote l/O Gateway, type FB82*B.1.EL*.
ii. All Non-lS signals listed below are Extra-Low Voltage Signals, type: SELV or PELV.
iii. All Non-lS signals of FB Remote l/O Gateway must meet over voltage category ll (or better).
The maximum voltage Um, (e.9. 60 V shall only be applied as a common mode failure voltage
(in respect to PA/PE). As differential mode failure voltage the rated voltage Ur (e.9.+12.48V)
has to be applied.
(Backplane) Power supply rail:
Value Backplane Connector Pin 4 [+], Pin 5 [-]
Nominal voltage (Un) 12VDC SELV/PELV
Rated Voltage (Ur) 12VDC (-2/+4%), SELV/PELV
Maximum voltage (Um) 60VDC
(Backplane) Bus signal:
Value Backplane Connector Pin 2, Pin 3
Nominal voltage (Un) ±2.5V signal with reference level 2.5 Vdc
(Manchester-Signal)
Rated Voltage (Ur) 12VDC (-2/+4%) (SELV/PELV, same GND
reference as power supply)
Maximum voltage (Um) 60VDC
  CML 23UKEX2153U
  Issue 0
This certificate shall only be copied  3 of 4                        UK Type Examination Certificate – Equipment MM
in its entirety and without change                                                                                               Version: 7.0  Approval: Approved
Backplane) Data and control signals:
Value Backplane Connector Pin 1, 8-11
Nominal voltage (Un) 5.4VDC
Rated Voltage (Ur) 12VDC (-2/+4%) (SELV/PELV, same GND
reference as power supply)
Maximum voltage (Um) 60V
Backplane) Fieldbus signal:
Value Backplane Connector Pin 7, 12-14
Nominal voltage (Un) Depends on fieldbus:
+5V (RS-485)
+24V (Foundation fieldbus)
Rated Voltage (Ur) Not defined
Maximum voltage (Um) 50VDC (SELV/PELV) RS 485
32VDC (SELV/PELV) Foundation fieldbus
FB GW M12 front connector:
Value Front Connector, Port 1 or 2
Nominal voltage (Un) +5 V (Ethernet)
Rated Voltage (Ur) Not defined
Maximum voltage (Um) 32 Vdc (SELV/PELV) Ethernet
ln respect to FB concept, the permitted ambient temperature range for the component FB Remote l/O
Gateway, type FB82*B.1.EL* is: -40°C ≤ Tamb ≤ +60°C.
The ambient temperature range is referenced to measurement point in a distance of 30mm
perpendicular to the centre of the front of the component FB Remote l/O Gateway, type FB82*8.1
EL*.
The maximum temperature rise on the surface of the component FB Remote l/O Gateway, type
FB82*B.1.EL* is 30 K .
Certificate history and evaluation reports
Issue Date Associated report Notes
0 13 Apr 2023 R16366G/00 Issue of Prime Certificate
Note: Drawings that describe the equipment are listed or referred to in the Annex.
12 Conditions of Manufacture
None.
  CML 23UKEX2153U
  Issue 0